ORIGINAL IN HINDI

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO.141
TO BE ANSWERED ON 10™ DECEMBER, 2021
PROCUREMENT OF MAIZE AT MSP IN MADHYA PRADESH
141 # SHRI DIGVIJAYA SINGH:

Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC
DISTRIBUTION 39HYEFdT AT, @Iy 31X Ardstfeis faamor #:30 be pleased to state:

(a) the quantity of maize procured at Minimum Support Price (MSP) and the total amount of maize produced in Madhya Pradesh in 2019-20, 2020-21 and 2021-22; and

(b) the percentage of maize procured at MSP out of the total production?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY, CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC
DISTRIBUTION AND TEXTILES
(SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL)

(a) & (b): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) & (b) OF THE
STARRED QUESTION NO. *141 FOR ANSWER ON 10.12.2021 IN THE RAJYA

SABHA.

(a) & (b) As per guidelines for allocation, distribution and disposal of coarse grains, States are allowed to procure coarse grains (Jowar, Bajra, Maize & Ragi etc.) from farmers at Minimum Support Price (MSP) under central pool with the prior approval of Government of India. The procured quantity has to be distributed under Targeted Public Distribution System(TPDS)/Other Welfare Schemes(OWS) in the States/UTs and the combined allocation of wheat and rice to the equivalent quantity of coarse grains shall stand automatically reduced. : :

As per the information provided by the State Government of Madhya Pradesh, the total amount of maize produced in Madhya Pradesh in Kharif Marketing Season 2019-20,
2020-21 and 2021-22 is 43.69 Lakh Metric Ton(LMT), 43.13 LMT, 51.42 LMT

respectively.

Government of India has not received any proposal from State Government of Madhya Pradesh for procurement and distribution of maize in 2019-20, 2020-21 and 2021-22 in TPDS/OWS.
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ST §T & R 10 fREeT, 2021 ) ey arifed 9ol H. 141 F 3cal F HWT
(F) ¥ (@) ¥ gafog Raor

(@) AR (@): A HAS & rdea, AR AR e & fav arfadedt & 3R,
Tl T ART BR & G4 HefAlesd & Y 4T Yol & Hcod wgeidH FHIA
Ao (TATEY) W fFaE § AT 3@ (SR, 9N, Aew 3R e i) ades
At & S g UsHiET Teg & A dfeld Aeefes faavor gomelr
(EdETa)/37T FEAUHRT THIAT(3NSoYTH) F dgd WL T AT H Ak B
ST el § R HIE ST B GHGeT AT & AU g AR AEe HT GIFA JHTde
Tad: & FH & S|

ALY YSU T WK aRT 30U a5 a8 o=l & AR, W% Ao Aias
2019-20, 2020-21 3¥ 2021-22, # ALY WU H 3curfed Heerr $r el HATHT HAT:
43.69 oM@ @, 43.13 &@ ooF 3R 51.42 9@ e ¥l

afeg adeifae AaERor Jomel/3eT SFedurehil FhHAET § ay 2019-20, 2020-21 3R
2021-22 & Herehr #r TG 3T FA0T F T ART TER F ALY 92U Tod TR ot Sqaumaf : A e fe oft, ST s gg e wwiiicedt wee gfew

At fafasry fie : wtg STwwaiy weiey, 7 wew & forg 7w te sruftie HETYUl B &, i Amier nfarh &= # Aadmr 913 okl 81 7L, S IR
T &, SHH ST Te| Wl Scoid 81 & & 7ed US¥ 3 APl DI Be] NS 83 5,
Sigfe g9 ATH 2 2019-20 H 750 WRBR 7 I A3 # FpT DI @ 1 A A
AR H2Al St & ST wTe § fob 97 e yaer 3 2019-20 § Fereh] i @NIE Bl T8
of1? Al g1 I &1 71 o, <Y fobarsit 1 7% oft?

wreAl e i : AT STawi weiy, fifee e o ek aRs v €
3R I U 9gd oidl ISFid AFHd 81 HBIgd, § AFIE Y& Bl g1 dredl §
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AIeT 3T SUcTe AT A8 8, I o TRBR g WUGHT SP] 97 Ghell 8

ot Saqurafs : sy &g S, amy gemT wweides wea gfevl it fefraror firg - STWTART SR, 39 ISRt & TR 7 I8T o7 {6 1 5% TGN Bl
S UBR B HIg SIS & AT 81 82 ARG ST U1 STHBR] 81 81|

¥ SR Rep U Y81 ATedl g [ B e giferdl §f $wid WXOR 6 341
I qrezet © fob 98 T8 eI t? i 6 TReR B TS HAIie Ulierd] @ o 8
3R I Tal wer 8 b Ul IS qrezrar 781 & fob Wy RN faeT S, a9 8
MY TR 75 TRBR At 5 AR A GRIG B] Gl ol F AR A5 o § I8
qo ared § & anfaardht &= # = #awr @iieT & Iy $5 TWeR B ieasT
<7

st ey et : FE SRl Sft, A WS specific IR-9R IS FE X ©
3R wrIe sufog Yo <8 € 6 oIS w9y & fog St 98f wRaR o, o g7@! o
&1 & % 321 9gd 51 ST o foral. ... (=au)....

SHRI DIGVIJAYA SINGH: Sir, this is not fair. ATTHIT SYFHTI SN, 95 & Wl 99
¥ 39 political issue ST Y2 &1 AR AT 91 %2 AT fob a1 3y Wig &1 82 39 &g
< & wdg T80 F...(HFg™)... AU B AN 1@ G o, 2019-20 H WA B

TS 1... (TS, ..
ot So=raTafr : s g¥1 91 g ol
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ft dgy MEe  F T 2016717 H THRBT B @S B IR F qART A&
§...(SHgEH). ..

it fRefraera Rre : 7 2016-17 31 910 & T8 IR W@ E...(FAM)...2019-20 § @G
DI IS, A @IS T B

ot gy Mt : § e Sare < § 6 2019-2020 H FebT Bl BIS WRINRAS T8
gel...(HaE)....

it fefaem R : 3y 919 & O =% o Y, SI9fE 317 9 gERI A1l
ot STHHTafr : 39S TIR W BT SGE AT HA S <A
3t fefaoa g : I M s T HI S <l

Al oot SAifRY - Sueaafa HEled, AT Wed | Sl 2016-17 6T o1 fhar 8,
I TR 50,000 Ffes € FerpT GRIGT T1=T 2

=it fafraera fire - §7 2019-20 & IR A goT M)

et RS ST - 39 2016-17 & IR A Y g1 o1 36{eg § 2016-17 BT 9 RDlS
DY 3T T TN 2016-17, 2018-19 3R 2020-21 F AL YT F AT ST TWRIQT 71T,
ST 7T B TS ol §s ol Al T8 B PR TRIG 912 I WRIG Fad! 8l

DR. ANBUMANI RAMADOSS: Sir, even though the question is related to procurement of maize in Madhya Pradesh, | would like to ask the hon. Minister
whether they have a national policy of procurement of highly nutritious low cost millets for the children for the mid-day scheme.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: This question is related to Madhya Pradesh as you have mentioned. If the Minister likes to respond, he may.

SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL: Sir, it is very much permitted that State Governments send a proposal under Decentralised procurement system (DCP). If they wish to replace rice and wheat that is being distributed under the Food Security programme by any of these other products like Ragi or Maize or Jawar, all these millets, it can only be procured by them on the Central pool as a replacement of what is being procured under rice and wheat and distribute it. If any State Government chooses not to procure rice and wheat and procure these other coarse grains and distribute it and if they come to the Central Government, then we allow that. But, in addition to what the requirement of State is that procurement will be to the account of the State Government not the Central Government.

4t geiiedl FAR WG - SuqwTaf oY, fagR WaR 7 uwire foar o f6 door goid
AGHT B WG BN, ARG NAFED 7 U IRT o o 6 <) @xig o1, 9 S9a7
3T S| 3ffR @t <Y ¥ BN &R v @61 o IRy &Y, S o ofaR
BT, SEBT YA T TRBR DI BT T8 § 3 7elqd § e Ha & 59
TN DI G 7 S 9V, Fife f98R H 999% B1Y I 81 3R NAFED GRIgdr &
I Yo WR S @lQ, 3N R 67 Y 59 WHR B He & foIy reg =
e ST

it JIgy TRre : ST S, 79 ai-anft 959 W v 9 SO S $g WeR
7 millets B ST TRHR B @I &1 79 &1 AT <<t 8 ¥ 3R gIgmeag 7 <t
el =1 <e1 2, S¥ Relw - i) <t S99 31fte @i &, NAFED fd
HUIE B & foIy 981 R Ge1 8IA7 8, WIERUIG: NAFED U8 WHIRHC 8] Hail 8
TR Y WHR 7 BIs HUISTel Aol N1, I8 I FHBRI H &l &, Al GRN: as a facilitator not as a MSP programme procurement, 3TTY Y I¥HR Aldcl <1 'ﬁ't;;’
DI Rl B I8 a1t 8, I9 I8 UL 9o

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Q. No. 142.
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